
MODEL: F-ATW60(W)US

42" TOWER FAN

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

145x210mm k
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1. Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object through the grille when fan is 
    running.
2. Disconnect fan when moving from one location to another.
3. Disconnect fan when removing grilles for cleaning.
4. Be sure fan is on a stable surface when operating to avoid overturning.
5. Do not use fan in window. Rain may create electrical hazard.
6. Ensure that the fan is switched off from the supply mains before removing the 
    grille. 
The rules about cord and plug as below:
1. Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. Discard fan or return to an 
    authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.
2. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or 
    similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange cord 
    away from traffic area and where it will not be tripped over.

Read Rules for Safe Operation and Instructions Carefully. 

1. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce
    the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one 
    way. If plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, 
    contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safely feature.
2. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, DO NOT use this fan with any solid-
    state speed control devices.

CAUTION

WARNING

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Name of components

Base

Body

Display window

Control panel

Align the column in middle of pedestal 
with the hole and revolve for fitting
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Revolve the arrows of two rotary knobs about 90°

Assemble the pedestal and body.
Align three screws with corresponding hole locations 
and screw tightly.
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Press a key on the unit to activate a corresponding function. 
For instance:
● Press “+”、“-”Key to adjust 6 speeds of air flow.
    (Note: Sleeping winds and nautral  winds function only can adjust 3 speeds 
     of air flow.)   
● Press “     ”Key, through the "+", "-" to adjust time:
     -When the fan is on, press the  “     ” key to time the fan to shut down 
       after 0.5-12 hours. 
     -In stand-by mode, you can pre-set the fan to start in 0.5-12 hours. 
● Press “     ”Key to switch between Normal, Natural and Slumber Functions. 
● Press “     ”Key：Press this key after activating the fan to toggle the 
    operation between Swing and Fixed Direction.

Display window

Timer

Normal wind

Swing

Natural wind

Slumber wind

Control panel

ON/OFF

Instructions for operation of body
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION
I. Remote Controller 
a. KEY INSTRUCTION
1. “      ” ON/OFF KEY
The “    ” key is for switching on the fan .The fan will
be started at normal wind. 
Press the “    ” key if the fan needs to switch off.

2. “      ” SPEED KEY
When the fan is on, press the key repeatedly to rotate through 
the fan speeds.

3. “      ” TIMER KEY
Press this timer key repeatedly to set the time for air delivery. 
Increase in increments up to "0.5-1-1.5-2...-11-12" hours.

4. “      ” OSC KEY
After the fan has started, press this key to select oscillation mode. 
The lights on the display can indicate fan oscillation mode.

5. “      ” MODE KEY
Press this key to select mode. The sequence normal, Slumber and natural when 
this key being touched repeatedly or continuously. The light can indicate 
mode state.
Normal wind
    Press the “mode” key to select the normal wind, then press the “speed” 
repeatedly to choose 6 speed.
Natural wind
    Press the “mode” key to select the natural wind, then press the “speed” 
repeatedly to choose 3 speed.
Slumber wind
    Press the “mode” key to select the Slumber wind, then press the “speed” 
repeatedly to choose 3 speed.



6

b. BATTERIES 
(battery not included in the packing)
(1) Slide the battery compartment Cover.
(2) Insert the batteries, and make sure that the 
      batteries are placed as shown in the right.
(3) Slide back the battery cover.
NOTES: Use size “AAA” manganese or alkaline 
batteries. Do not use rechargeable batteries.

c. BATTERY WARNING AS BELOW
1. “Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may 
    explode or leak.” 
2. -Do not mix old and new batteries.
3. -Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 
    rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

d. REMOTE CONTROLLER OPERATION
Point the remote controller at the receptor on body of the fan and press the desired 
button. The remote controller will work at distances of up to roughly five meters and
the angle of 30 degree included between right and left from the receptor.
The batteries must be removed from the remote controller before it is scrapped and
that  they are disposed of safely.

e. OVERHEAT PROTECTION OF THE MOTOR
The windings of the motor have a thermal-fuse that burns out and the fan switches 
off and temperature of the motor is no longer going up so that plastic parts of the fan 
don’t subject to deformation so far so to be burned by the overheat if the motor is 
overheat for any unexpected reason.
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CLEANING
1. Be sure to unplug from the electrical supply source before cleaning.
2. Plastic parts should be cleaned with mild soap and a damp cloth or sponge. 
    Thoroughly to remove soap film with clean water.
3. Be sure not to make water or other liquid enter inside of motor.
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SERVICE AND SUPPORT

(STAPLE SALES RECEIPT HERE)

NOTE: PROOF OF PURCHASE

PRINTED IN CHINA

This article includes a limited warranty of one (1) year against defects in workmanship
and material (s). Excluding wear or breakage caused by abuse or improper use.

In the case of a malfunction or breakdown, simply bring or send the product, freight 
prepaid, along with your PROOF OF PURCHASE to Midea America. Midea America, 
at its discretion, repair or replace within sixty (60 days) after receipt of the product or
the defective parts free of charge.
 

Toll Free: 1-866-646-4332    (Monday – Friday, 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. CST)
Email us at: customerservice@supportuscenter.com

For questions or comments, please write to:
Midea America Corporation
Customer Care Center

11411 NW 107th Street, Suite 12
Miami, FL 33178

For your records, staple your sales receipt to this manual and record the following:

DATE OF PURCHASE:_______________________________________________

PLACE OF PURCHASE:______________________________________________

 In the event of a warranty claim or if service is required for this unit, please contact  
 us at the following:

IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS



MODEL: F-ATW60(W)US

VENTILADOR DE TORRE DE 42"

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

145x210mm k
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Lea las normas de seguridad y las instrucciones atentamente.
PRECAUCIÓN

ADVERTENCIA

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

Instrucciones de seguridad

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

1. Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una pata es más ancha que la otra). 
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, el enchufe está diseñado para 
encajar en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no 
encaja por completo en el tomacorriente, inviértalo. Si aún así no encaja, llame a 
un electricista calificado. No trate de violar esta medida de seguridad.

2. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, NO utilice este ventilador 
con un dispositivo de control de velocidad sólido.

1. No introduzca los dedos, lápices, u cualquier otro objeto a través de las rejillas 
mientras el ventilador esté en funcionamiento.

2. Desconectar si va a desplazarlo.
3. Desconectar si va a quitar las rejillas para limpiar.
4. Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté colocado sobre una superficie estable, para 

evitar que se vuelque.
5. No utilizar en una ventana. La lluvia representa un peligro eléctrico.
6. Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté desconectado de la fuente de alimentación 

antes de quitar las rejillas.

Normas sobre el cable y el enchufe:
1. No operar un ventilador con un cable o enchufe dañado. Deseche el aparato o 

llévelo a un centro de servicio autorizado para examinar y/o reparar.
2. No pase el cable de alimentación por debajo de alfombras. No cubra el cable 

con tapetes, alfombras o similares. No tienda el cable debajo de muebles u otros 
electrodomésticos. Coloque el cable lejos de áreas de tráfico y donde no pueda 
provocar tropiezos.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Nombre de las partes

Base

Cuerpo

Pantalla

Panel de control

Alinear la columna en el medio de la base con 
el agujero y mover para encajar.
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Mover las perillas giratorias hacia las flechas unos 90°.

Montar el cuerpo y la base.
Alinear los tres tornillos con sus orificios correspondientes 
y ajustar.
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Presione un botón para activar la función correspondiente.
Por ejemplo:
● Presione las teclas "+" y "-" para seleccionar entre las 6 opciones de velocidad del aire.
    (Observación: Los modos noche y viento natural pueden ajustarse con 3 velocidades 
    solamente.)  
● Presione el botón “     ”, para ajustar el tiempo con los botones "+" y "-":
     - Con el ventilador en funcionamiento, presione el botón      para configurar 
       el apagado del ventilador de 1 a 7 horas. 
     - En modo de espera, puede preajustar el ventilador para encenderse 
      dentro de 30 minutos a 12 horas.
● Presione  "      " para alternar entre las funciones Normal, Natural y Noche.   
● Presione “     ” luego de activar el ventilador, para cambiar entre oscilación y viento directo.

Pantalla

Temporizador
Normal

Oscilar

Natural
Noche

Panel de control

ON / OFF

Instrucciones de operación
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

I. Control remoto
a. INSTRUCCIONES DE LOS BOTONES
1. “      ” ON/OFF
El botón "     " es para encender el ventilador. 
Se iniciará en nivel de brisa. 
Presione nuevamente "     " para apagar.

2. “      ” VELOCIDAD
Con el ventilador encendido, presione el botón repetidamente para cambiar 
entre las diferentes velocidades.

3. “      ” TEMPORIZADOR
Pulse este botón repetidamente para ajustar el tiempo de funcionamiento.
El tiempo incrementa en intervalos de "0,5 - 1 - 1,5 - 2... -11, 12" horas.

4. “      ” OSCILADOR
Con el ventilador encendido, presione este botón para seleccionar el modo de 
oscilación. La luz en la pantalla indica que se ha seleccionado el modo.

5. “      ” MODO
Presione este botón para seleccionar el modo. La secuencia de modos al 
presionar este botón repetidamente es: normal, noche y natural. La luz indica 
el modo seleccionado.
Normal
    Presione la tecla "modo" para seleccionar viento normal, luego presione 
"velocidad" repetidamente para cambiar entre las 6 velocidades.
Natural
    Presione la tecla "modo" para seleccionar viento natural, luego presione 
"velocidad" repetidamente para cambiar entre las 3 velocidades.
Noche
    Presione la tecla "modo" para seleccionar viento de noche, luego presione 
"velocidad" repetidamente para cambiar entre las 3 velocidades.
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b. PILAS
(pilas no incluidas)
(1) Deslice la tapa del compartimento de pilas para 
      abrir.
(2) Inserte las pilas, asegurándose de hacerlo como 
      lo muestra la figura.
(3) Vuelva a cerrar la tapa.
OBSERVACIONES: Utilice pilas tamaño "AAA" 
alcalinas o de manganeso. No utilizar baterías 
recargables.

c. ADVERTENCIA ACERCA DE LAS PILAS
1. - No deseche las pilas en fuego, ya que pueden 
    explotar o tener fugas.
2. - No combine pilas viejas y nuevas.
3. - No combine pilas alcalinas y estándar (línea de carbono) 
    y pilas recargables (níquel-cadmio).

d. USO DEL CONTROL REMOTO
Apunte el control remoto al receptor en el cuerpo del ventilador y presione el 
botón de la función deseada. El control remoto funcionará a distancias de hasta 
cinco metros aproximadamente y  a un ángulo de 30 grados desde el receptor, 
incluyendo desde los lados.
Quitar las pilas del control remoto antes de desecharlo y asegúrese de eliminarlas 
de forma segura.

e. PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBRECALENTAMIENTO DEL MOTOR
Los bobinados del motor poseen un fusible térmico que se quema para apagar 
el motor y que la temperatura del ventilador no siga subiendo, para evitar que 
las partes plásticas no se deformen o se quemen en caso de que el motor se 
sobrecaliente por alguna razón imprevista.

Control remoto

Pilas 
Cubierta de la 
batería
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LIMPIEZA
1. Desconectar de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiar.
2. Las partes de plástico deben lavarse con jabón suave y un paño húmedo 
    o esponja.
    Enjuagar con agua para eliminar todo el jabón.
3. Tenga cuidado de que no entre agua ni ningún otro líquido en el motor.
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SERVICIO Y SOPORTE

(ENGRAPAR RECIBO AQUÍ)

OBSERVACIÓN: 

IMPRESO EN CHINA

Este artículo incluye una garantía limitada de un (1) año, para defectos de 
manufactura y material. Se excluyen los daños por desgaste o causados por 
abuso o uso indebido.

En caso de mal funcionamiento o avería, simplemente envíe el producto, flete 
prepagado, junto con su RECIBO DE COMPRA a Midea America. Midea America, 
a su discresión, reparará o reemplazará dentro de los sesenta (60) días luego de 
recibido el producto o las partes defectuosas, libre de gastos. 

número gratuito: 1-866-646-4332 (Lunes a viernes, de 9:00 A.M. a 5:00 P.M. CST) 
Envíenos un correo electrónico a: customerservice@supportuscenter.com

Por dudas o comentarios, por favor escriba a:
Midea America Corporation
Customer Care Center

11411 NW 107th Street, Suite 12
Miami, FL 33178

Para su registro, engrape su recibo de compra a este manual y registre lo siguiente:

FECHA DE COMPRA:________________________________________________

LUGAR DE COMPRA: _______________________________________________

En el caso de reclamo de garantía o si se requiere servicio para este ventilador, 
póngase en contacto con el

PARA TODO RECLAMO DE GARANTÍA ES 
NECESARIO PRESENTAR RECIBO DE COMPRA


